
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 10 June 2016

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham (Vice 
Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Brian Ellis
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Christiaan Hesse

Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Andy MacLeod
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Jeanette Stennett
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Nick Williams
Cllr John Williamson

Substitutes
Appropriate substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting.

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 22 JUNE 2016

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance



Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

Please note that spaces for the public in the Council Chamber are limited but their 
will be an opportunity to view proceedings via a live video link in an overflow 

room.

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc. in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 June 2016 (to be laid on the 
table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute 
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote 
in their place for that meeting.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

5.  APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION  

5.1  A1 - WA/2016/0268 - LAND AT EAST STREET, FARNHAM (Pages 5 - 102)

Proposal
Application under Section 73 for the variation of Condition 3 (Plans) and 
Condition 61 (Sustainability Statement) and removal of Condition 60, (Combined 
Heat and Power Scheme) of WA/2012/0912 (East Street Redevelopment) to 
allow: 106 sq m increase in size of extension to Brightwell House, realignment of 
rear of Building D21, removal of Gostrey Centre community use from Building 
D20 resulting in space to be occupied by Use Class A1/A3 Retail/ Food and 
Drink, internal alterations and amendment to landscaping scheme; revision to 
heating strategy, omitting energy centre and changes to comply with current 
Building Regulation and other regulation requirements with subsequent revisions 
to Sustainability Statement; amendment to affordable housing provision to 
provide 100% shared ownership flats.  This application is accompanied by an 
Addendum to the Environmental Statement (as amplified by emails and plans 
received 21/03/2016 and 01/06/2016 in relation to flood risk and as amended by 
email and viability information received 06/05/2016 in relation to the proposed 
affordable housing mix) at  Land At East Street, Farnham 

Recommendation

Recommendation A:
That, having regard to the environmental information contained in the 
application, the accompanying Environmental Statement and responses to it, 
together with mitigation of environmental effects, and subject to the 
consideration of the views of the infrastructure providers and any further 
representations by 17/06/2016, the completion of an amendment to the original 
legal agreement by 22/08/2016 and conditions, permission be GRANTED

Recommendation B:
That, if the requirements of Recommendation A are not met, permission be 
REFUSED

5.2  A2 - WA/2016/0456 - LAND AT EAST STREET FARNHAM (Pages 103 - 140)

Proposal
Application under Section 19 (Listed Building Consent) to vary Condition 6 of 
WA/2014/1926 (approved plan numbers) to allow a variation to the extensions 
and alterations permitted at Brightwells House, Brightwells Road, Farnham 
GU9 7SB



Recommendation
That, subject to conditions 1 to 6 as set out on the Report, Listed Building 
Consent be GRANTED

6.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if 
necessary):-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

7.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



WA/2016/0268
Crest Nicholson Regeneration Ltd & 
Sainsbury's Supermarket
04/02/2016

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Application under Section 73 for the variation of 
Condition 3 (Plans) and Condition 61 
(Sustainability Statement) and removal of 
Condition 60, (Combined Heat and Power 
Scheme) of WA/2012/0912 (East Street 
Redevelopment) to allow: 106 sq m increase in 
size of extension to Brightwell House, realignment 
of rear of Building D21, removal of Gostrey 
Centre community use from Building D20 
resulting in space to be occupied by Use Class 
A1/A3 Retail/ Food and Drink, internal alterations 
and amendment to landscaping scheme; revision 
to heating strategy, omitting energy centre and 
changes to comply with current Building 
Regulation and other regulation requirements with 
subsequent revisions to Sustainability Statement; 
amendment to affordable housing provision to 
provide 100% shared ownership flats.  This 
application is accompanied by an Addendum to 
the Environmental Statement (as amplified by 
emails and plans received 21/03/2016 and 
01/06/2016 in relation to flood risk and as 
amended by email and viability information 
received 06/05/2016 in relation to the proposed 
affordable housing mix) at  Land At East Street,  
Farnham 

Joint Planning
22/06/2016

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
Grid Reference: E: 484270 N: 146934

Town: Farnham
Ward: Farnham Moor Park
Case Officer: Louise Yandell
16 Week Expiry Date: 25/05/2016
Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 25/03/2016
Neighbour Notification Amended 
Expiry Date: 17/06/2016
Extended expiry date: 22/08/2016



RECOMMENDATION A That, having regard to the environmental 
information contained in the application, the 
accompanying Environmental Statement and 
responses to it, together with mitigation of 
environmental effects, and subject to the 
consideration of the views of the infrastructure 
providers and any further representations by 
17/06/2016, the completion of an amendment to 
the original legal agreement by 22/08/2016 and 
conditions, permission be GRANTED

RECOMMENDATION B That, if the requirements of Recommendation A 
are not met permission be REFUSED

Introduction

This report concerns a proposal for minor material amendments to the 
planning permission for a major mixed use development of a site in Farnham 
Town Centre.  For a number of years, the Council has regarded the East 
Street site as an area requiring regeneration. 

The application is one of a pair that relates to the redevelopment of land at 
East Street, Farnham.  The second application is for Listed Building Consent 
under WA/2016/0456 and is reported as item A2 on the agenda.

This application has been brought before the Area Committee because the 
proposal does not fall within the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 



Location or Layout Plan

Dogflud 
Way

Brightwells 
Road

South Street

East Street
Leisure centre

Brightwell House

Sainsbury’s



Aerial Photograph of Site

Site Description

The application site extends to 3.95ha and contains a variety of buildings and 
land uses. Many of the buildings are vacant and boarded up and some have 
been demolished. Demolition has included the former Health Centre building, 
the bowling club building and bowling green.

The following describes the principal elements of the site and surrounding 
streets:

- The former Reg
[...]
djacent to Faulkner Court is the very attractive Victoria Garden, behind an 
arched brick wall by the architect Faulkner.

The building occupied by the Farnham Town Council, designed by Lutyens, is 
within the Conservation Area facing South Street.

In terms of land and building use there is a broad mix of uses found within the 
vicinity of East Street, including shops, pubs/restaurant/cafe, commercial, 
community, leisure and residential uses. The retail uses on East Street and 
South Street, with the exception of Sainsbury’s, are generally of a secondary 
and tertiary nature although they lie within the central shopping area.

Proposal

The application seeks minor material amendments to the planning permission 
granted under WA/2012/0912 for a mixed use development of the site.  this 
permission is extant and was implemented by a start of work on site in 2015.

Permission currently is sought under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (as amended) for the variation of Condition 3 (Plans) and Condition 61 
(Sustainability Statement) and removal of Condition 60, (Combined Heat and 
Power Scheme) of WA/2012/0912 for Mixed-use redevelopment comprising: 
9,814 sq m of retail, restaurant and cafe-bar accommodation (Use Classes 
A1, A3 & A4, including the change of use of Brightwell House and 



Marlborough Head); 239 residential units (Class C3); a multi-screen cinema 
(Class D2); multi-storey, surface and basement car parks providing a total of 
426 spaces; associated highway and access works; provision of infrastructure 
and landscaping; replacement facility for the existing 'Gostrey Centre'; 
demolition and clearance of the site.  

In varying the above conditions, this application seeks minor material 
amendments as follows:   

 Increase in the footprint of the extension of 113m2 to Brightwell House;
 Removal of one stair and lift access to the car park serving the 

residential units;
 Realignment of the rear of building D21
 Replacement of 870m2 community use with 870m2 of Class A1 

(Retail)/A3 (Food and Drink) use
 Removal of Combined Heat and Power (CHP) and revision of energy 

strategy.  
 Alterations to internal flat layouts to ensure similar rooms are located 

above/below/next to each other.
 Alterations to fenestration as a result of the amended flat layouts
 Amendments to the Affordable Housing Mix to provide a tenure split of 

100% Shared Ownership instead of a mix of Shared Ownership Units, 
Social Rented Units and Intermediate Housing.

All other elements of the extant planning permission remain the same in this 
current application.

The application proposes the following Heads of Terms (variation to Section 
106):

 Removal of references to the provision of community facilities
 Removal of references to Combined Heat and Power Plant (CHP)
 Specification of the affordable housing tenure as 100% shared 

ownership
 Additional financial contributions towards the replacement community 

facility at the Memorial Hall



Masterplan Ground Floor

Masterplan First Floor



Masterplan Second Floor

Masterplan Third Floor



Masterplan Roof Plan

Relevant Planning History

Reference Proposal Decision
WA/2016/0456 Application under Section 19 (Listed 

Building Consent) to vary Condition 6 
of WA/2014/1926 (approved plan 
numbers) to allow a variation to the 
extensions and alterations permitted.

Pending decision

NMA/2015/0039 Non Material Amendment application 
for Amendment to Condition 16 of 
WA/2012/0911 in order to allow 
certain works identified to take place 
under planning permission 
WA/2012/0912 for the main site, prior 
to the construction of the temporary 
vehicular bridge and associated 
access works granted under planning 
permission WA/2012/0911.

Non Material 
Amendment Allowed 
17/06/2015
(Implemented)

WA/2014/2420 Erection of a building to provide a bat 
roost.

Full permission 
20/02/2015 (Not 
implemented – extant)



WA/2014/1926 Listed Building Consent for 
demolition of the at
[...]
umulative effects anticipated.

Overall 
Conclusion:

The environmental impacts will be no greater than that
which has been consented in the original permission or has 
been mitigated.

It is considered that the review of the Environmental Statement has 
adequately explained the environmental implications of the proposed 
amendments to the development and the originally proposed mitigation 
measures are acceptable. 

With regards to flood risk, additional information was sought from the 
applicants during the course of the application.  This was clarification 
information and did not seek to amend the information submitted as part of the 
original Environmental.  As such it was not considered that it was necessary 
to re-advertise the application under Regulation 22 of the EIA Regulations.  

With regards to air quality, the proposed amendments are considered to have 
no greater significant effect on air quality over and above that considered as 
part of the original Environmental Statement and addendum submitted with 
application WA/2012/0912.  



Cumulative Impacts

With regards to the cumulative impact of the proposal combined with other 
developments in the surrounding area, it is considered that the addendum to 
the Environmental Statement submitted with WA/2012/0912 adequately 
addressed the in combination effects of the proposal with developments that 
had been approved at that time.  This included the development at Riverside 
for the provision of additional public car parking spaces, 5 tennis courts with 
associated pavilion, 3 metre chain link fencing, combined pedestrian/cycleway 
and associated drainage, landscaping and access works under 
WA/2007/1967.  The Council has considered the proposal in combination with 
other development that has subsequently been approved in close proximity to 
the proposal.  This includes the proposal for the construction of an additional 
car park for a temporary period together with associated works at Riverside, 
for the construction of a car park for a temporary period together with 
associated works under WA/2014/1603, the erection of a building to provide 
50 sheltered flats with communal facilities including formation of a new 
vehicular access together with car parking, landscaping and associated works 
following demolition of unlisted buildings in a conservation area at Farnham 
Police Station under WA/2014/0394 and subsequently amended under 
WA/2015/0494 and the outline application for the erection of up to 120 
dwellings together with associated access, parking, public open space and 
landscaping at Crondall Lane under WA/2014/1565.    

It is considered that the review of the Environmental Statement has 
adequately explained the environmental implications of the proposed 
development and the proposed mitigation measures set out in the original 
Environmental Statement approved as part of WA/2008/0279 and the 
addendum approved as part of WA/2012//0912 are acceptable.  As noted 
above, the additional information clarified existing information and did not 
require re-advertisement under Regulation 22 of the EIA Regulations.

It is considered overall that the proposal would not have any significant 
environmental effects.

Farnham Town Council and third party representations

All of the issues and concerns raised by the Town Council and the third 
parties have been carefully considered by Officers.  The acceptability of the 
East Street redevelopment scheme, which considered impacts upon the Town 
Centre and the loss of the Redgrave Theatre, has already been established 
by the implemented and extant planning permission granted under 
WA/2012/0912.  The wider East Street mixed-use scheme under the extant 



planning permission is not required to be re-assessed under the current 
application. 

Concerns that the proposal should be considered under a full planning 
application, the loss of a community, technical highway matters and matters 
relating to climate change have bee
[...]
61. Condition
No other alterations shall be made to the basement hereby approved, 
including pathways (such as service pipes and ducts) without the 
prior written permission of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason
In order to prevent the increased risk of flooding in accordance with 
Policy D1 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002.

62. Condition
Before construction above the the ground floor slab level or above the 
suspended ground floor slab dpc level where over a basement area 
of the appropriate phase of development as agreed under Condition 
2, details of the number and location of vehicle charging points within 
that phase, shall be submitted to and for the approval of the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the agreed details.

Reason
In order to meet sustainability policy objectives in relation to transport, 
in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework 2012.

63. Condition
Prior to the demolition of the Gostrey Centre on site, the Memorial Hall 
extensions permitted under WA/2015/1146 shall be completed and 
made ready for occupation.









WA/2016/0456
Crest Nicholson Regeneration Ltd & 
Sainsbury's Supermarket
01/03/2016

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Application under Section 19 (Listed Building 
Consent) to vary Condition 6 of WA/2014/1926 
(approved plan numbers) to allow a variation to the 
extensions and alterations permitted at  Brightwells 
House, Brightwells Road,  Farnham GU9 7SB

Joint Planning
22/06/2016

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
Grid Reference: E: 484231 N: 146954

Town: Farnham
Ward: Farnham Moor Park
Case Officer: Louise Yandell
8 Week Expiry Date: 26/04/2016
Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 22/04/2016
Extended Expiry Date: 22/08/2016

RECOMMENDATION That, subject to conditions, Listed Building Consent 
be GRANTED

Introduction

This report concerns a proposal for minor material amendments to the listed 
building consent at Brightwell House.  
[...]
g additional ground floor restaurant 
space, kitchen areas, stores, toilets, staircase and plant room and first floor 
kitchens, stores, staff WC and plant room). Works to existing house to include 
reinstatement of 3 no. original hipped roofs and roof light to the north 



elevation and hipped roofs over the existing bay windows and reinstatement 
of the glazed canopy in the southern elevation. Reinstatement of original 
chimneys, internal fireplaces and staircase. Partial unblocking of a first floor 
window on the west elevation. Removal of later partition walls and ground 
floor toilet; new openings through to first floor extension, installation of 
servery. Some blocking in of existing internal openings. Demolition of 
boundary walls, toilet block and cottage.

In varying the above condition, this application for Listed Building Consent 
seeks minor material amendments to planning permission WA/2014/1926 in 
the form of:

 A 113.48m² (35.4%) increase in the gross internal floor area of the 
proposed single storey/two storey  extension to Brightwell house

 Amended internal works to Brightwell House comprising 

o Existing walls removed 
o New openings created
o New partition walls created
o Installation of lift at ground and first floor
o Modern doors removed 

Current Proposal









Extension Granted Consent under WA/2014/1926







Relevant Planning History

Reference Proposal Decision
WA/2016/0286 Application under Section 73 for the 

variation of condition 3 (Plans) and 
condition 61 (Sustainability 
Statement) and removal of condition 
60, (Combined Heat and Power 
Scheme) of WA/2012/0912 (East 
Street Redevelopment) to allow: 106 
sq m increase in size of extension to 
Brightwell House, realignment of rear 
of Building D21, removal of Gostrey 
Centre community use from Building 
D20 resulting space to be occupied 
by Use Class A1/A3 Retail/ Food and 
Drink, internal alterations and 
amendment to landscaping scheme; 
revision to heating strategy, omitting 
energy centre and changes to comply 
with current Building Regulation and 
other regulation requirements with 
subsequent revisions to Sustainability 
Statement; amendment to affordable 
housing provision to provide 100% 

Pending decision



shared ownership flats. This 
application is accompanied by an 
Addendum to the Environmental 
Statement.

NMA/2015/0039 Non Material Amendment application 
for Amendment to Condition 16 of 
WA/2012/0911 in order to allow 
certain works identified to take place 
under planning permission 
WA/2012/0912 for the main site, prior 
to the construction of the temporary 
vehicular bridge and associated 
access works granted under planning 
permission WA/2012/0911.

Non Material 
Amendment Allowed 
17/06/2015 
(Implemented)

WA/2014/2420 Erection of a building to provide a bat 
roost.

Full permission 
20/02/2015 (Not 
implemented – extant)

WA/2014/1926 Listed Building Consent for 
demolition of the attached Redgrave 
Theatre, conversion of Brightwell 
House to form 2no. restaurant units.  
Works to include single/two storey 
extensions to the north and west 
(containing additional ground floor 
restaurant space, kitchen areas, 
stores, toilets, staircase and plant 
room and first floor kitchens, stores, 
staff WC and plant room). Works to 
existing house to include 
reinstatement of 3no. original hipped 
roofs and roof light to the north 
elevation and hipped roofs over the 
existing bay windows and 
reinstatement of the glazed canopy in 
the southern elevation. 
Reinstatement of original chimneys, 
internal fireplaces and staircase. 
Partial unblocking of a first floor 
window on the west elevation. 
Removal of later partition walls and 
ground floor toilet; new openings 
through to first floor extension, 

Listed Building 
Consent Granted 
24/10/2014 (Not 
implemented – extant)



installation of servery. Some blocking 
in of existing internal openings. 
Demolition of boundary walls, toilet 
block and cottage at  Brightwells 
[...]
er and architectural integrity of the building under 
Section 16 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 
Act 1990 and in accordance with Policies HE3 and HE5 of the 
Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002.

6. Condition
The plan numbers to which this permission relates are TPN-MP-071, 
TPN-D12-001 01, TPN-D12-004 01, TPN-D12-050 01, TPN-D12-052 
01 and TPN-D12-053 01.  The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved plans.  No material variation from these 



plans shall take place unless otherwise first agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority.

Reason
In order that the development hereby permitted shall be fully 
implemented in complete accordance with the approved plans and to 
accord with Policies D1 and D4 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 
2002.




	Agenda
	5.1 A1 - WA/2016/0268 - LAND AT EAST STREET, FARNHAM
	Viability Appraisal Report - Brightwells, East Street, Farnham - June 2016

	5.2 A2 - WA/2016/0456 - LAND AT EAST STREET FARNHAM



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
22.06.16

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  22 JUNE 2016

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Maurice Byham (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Brian Ellis
Cllr David Else
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr John Gray

Cllr Christiaan Hesse
Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Andy MacLeod
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey

Apologies 
Cllr Peter Isherwood, Cllr Mike Band, Cllr Mary Foryszewski, Cllr Stephen Mulliner, Cllr 

Nick Williams and Cllr John Williamson

19. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2016 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

Apologies were received from Councillors Peter Isherwood, Mike Band, Mary 
Foryszewski, Stephen Mulliner, Nick Williams and John Williamson.

Councillors Patricia Ellis, Simon Inchbald, John Fraser and Jim Edwards were in 
attendance as substitutes.

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

A disclosure of non-pecuniary interest was received from Councillor John 
Williamson in both items A1 and A2 because he was involved with a potential 
judicial review for East Street. Consequently, he sent his apologies for the evening.

Councillor Andy McLeod declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he had pre-
determined his decision and so removed himself from the Chamber and took no 
part in the discussion or the vote on either item A1 or A2.

Councillors Pat Frost and Carole Cockburn also declared non-pecuniary interests in 
A1 and A2 as they are both members of Farnham Town Council.



Joint Planning Committee 2
22.06.16

22. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION (Agenda item 5.) 

22.1  A1 - WA/2016/0268 - LAND AT EAST STREET, FARNHAM  (Agenda item 5.1) 

Proposal
Application under Section 73 for the variation of Condition 3 (Plans) and Condition 
61 (Sustainability Statement) and removal of Condition 60, (Combined Heat and 
Power Scheme) of WA/2012/0912 (East Street Redevelopment) to allow: 106 sq m 
increase in size of extension to Brightwell House, realignment of rear of Building 
D21, removal of Gostrey Centre community use from Building D20 resulting in 
space to be occupied by Use Class A1/A3 Retail/ Food and Drink, internal 
alterations and amendment to landscaping scheme; revision to heating strategy, 
omitting energy centre and changes to comply with current Building Regulation and 
other regulation requirements with subsequent revisions to Sustainability 
Statement; amendment to affordable housing provision to provide 100% shared 
ownership flats.  This application is accompanied by an Addendum to the 
Environmental Statement (as amplified by emails and plans received 21/03/2016 
and 01/06/2016 in relation to flood risk and as amended by email and viability 
information received 06/05/2016 in relation to the proposed affordable housing mix) 
at  Land At East Street, Farnham 

Officers Presentation

Officers introduced the Committee to the application. They explained that the East 
Street redevelopment had a long planning history culminating in the grant of 
planning permission in 2009 for a mixed use development of retail, cinema, and 
residential uses, the relocation of the Gostrey Centre and all associated works. 

That permission was effectively renewed in 2012 by further grant of permission and, 
importantly, that permission had been implemented by a material start on site – the 
demolition of the former tennis pavilion. That meant that the permission could be 
built out at any time in that it was extant in perpetuity.

The principle of the redevelopment had therefore been established by the extant 
permission. Most aspects of the plans before the Committee had already got 
planning permission and were not changing and could not reasonably be re-
evaluated. 

The current application had been submitted under section 73 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act. Officers explained that section 73 was a long standing legal provision 
to enable applicants to seek variation to an existing permission by way of their 
variations to conditions on an original consent.

Successive governments had recognised that many permitted developments, 
through the construction process or over time, often required relatively minor 
refinement as implementation took place. Since 2009, the Government had 
indicated that minor material amendments could be dealt with by way of section 73 
and planned variations in order to assist the speedy delivery of development. There 
was nothing unusual about the use of section 73 to seek to modify existing 
conditions. However, the Local Planning Authority did have to have regard to any 



Joint Planning Committee 3
22.06.16

material changes in circumstances and there had to be planning justification for the 
changes to deviate from the original scheme. 

The original permission had been subject to an Environmental Impact Assessment. 
Appropriately, the current section 73 had been subject to an addendum to asses 
whether the proposed changes, in combination with the approved development, 
would have had a significant environmental effect. Taking into account expert 
advice, the conclusions from officers were that the scheme, subject to mitigation, 
would not have any significant environmental effects.

In addition to the proposed changes to the planning permission, there were 
additional changes proposed to the section 106 agreement. One key change was 
the proposed change to the affordable housing mix. The original section 106 
agreement required a mix of tenures and the planning permission provided for 50% 
shared ownership and 50% affordable rent. Having regard to the viability and 
deliverability of the scheme, the applicant proposed to change the type of affordable 
housing to 100% shared ownership. That remained affordable housing but a 
different type of affordable housing. The overall percentage of affordable housing 
upon the site  would remain 30%. 

Consistent with normal practice, officers had sought expert advice on the viability of 
information submitted to support the applicants case. Their conclusions, taking into 
account the view of the expert opinion, was that a 100% shared ownership tenure 
position would make the scheme more viable and the applicants case was therefore 
justified on viability grounds.

Officers reminded the Committee that at this particular meeting, they were deciding 
as the Local Planning Authority and all matters relating to the land owning side were 
not material to Members assessment of the two applications presented.

Summarising the proposals, Officers explained that they were minor material 
amendments.

Public Speaking
In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public participation at meetings, 
the following made representations in respect of the application, which were duly 
considered:

Mr Jerry Hyman – Objector
Councillor Kika Mirylees – Farnham Town Council
Mr Bruce McArthur - Applicant

Councillor Discussion

The majority of the Committee were positive about the changes requested and 
remarked that many residents were excited about the significant benefits the 
redevelopment of East Street would bring to Farnham.

One Member expressed concern about the plans and proposed an amendment to 
reject the application, however, this was not seconded.



Joint Planning Committee 4
22.06.16

Some Members expressed their frustration at the time it had taken to deliver the 
scheme and were eager for the redevelopment to begin soon.

Officers were asked to confirm that expert advice received regarding the addendum 
to the original Environmental Impact Assessment met legal requirements and would 
not be subject to any kind of legal action. It was confirmed by officers and the 
lawyer that the review of the EIA had adequately explained the environmental 
implications of the proposed amendments to the development and the originally 
proposed mitigation measures were acceptable. Members thanked officers for that 
clarification and explained that they were satisfied officers had done all they could 
to meet all legal requirements. Many also remarked that the Committee was not 
sitting to re-debate the whole scheme, but only to decide on the minor material 
amendments presented.

Decision

Recommendation A

RESOLVED that, having regard to the environmental information contained in the 
application, the accompanying Environmental Statement and responses to it, 
together with mitigation of environmental effects, and subject to the completion of 
an amendment to the original legal agreement by 22/08/2016 and conditions 1 and 
3 to 62 on the agenda report and amended conditions 2 and 63 on the Update 
Sheet, plus amendment of conditions 48 and 51 on page 83 of the Report to refer to 
phasing in condition 1 rather than condition 2, permission be GRANTED

Of the 20 Members present, 19 voted for the recommendation and one voted 
against.

Recommendation B

RESOLVED that, if the requirements of Recommendation A are not met permission 
be REFUSED

Of the 20 Members present, 19 voted for the recommendation and one voted 
against.

22.2  A2 - WA/2016/0456 - LAND AT EAST STREET FARNHAM  (Agenda item 5.2) 

Proposal
Application under Section 19 (Listed Building Consent) to vary Condition 6 of 
WA/2014/1926 (approved plan numbers) to allow a variation to the extensions and 
alterations permitted at Brightwells House, Brightwells Road, Farnham GU9 7SB

Public Speaking
In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public participation at meetings, 
the following made representations in respect of the application, which were duly 
considered:



Joint Planning Committee 5
22.06.16

Abigail McKern – Objector
Councillor Kika Mirylees – Farnham Town Council
None - Applicant

Decision
RESOLVED that, subject to conditions 1 to 6 as set out on the Report, Listed 
Building Consent be GRANTED

Of the 20 Members present, 19 voted for the recommendation and one voted 
against.

The meeting commenced at 7.14 pm and concluded at 8.44 pm

Chairman


